

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 16, 2011, 3:45 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 84686-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KAREN WEISMANN, *Petitioner*

v.

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS, *Respondent*

Consolidated with

OLGA MATSYUK, *Petitioner*

v.

STATE FARM FIRE & CASUALTY, *Respondent*

**RESPONDENT SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF ILLINOIS'
ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON
STATE ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE FOUNDATION**

BARRETT & WORDEN, P.S.
M. Colleen Barrett, WSBA # 12578
Gregory S. Worden, WSBA # 24262
Kevin J. Kay, WSBA # 34546
Attorneys for Respondent Safeco
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 700
Seattle, Washington 98121
(206) 436-2020

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. Response to Issues Presented by WSAJF.....	1
II. Statement of Case.....	2
III. Argument.....	3
A. The reasoning of <i>Mahler</i> and its progeny necessarily hinge upon the source of the PIP funds.....	5
B. Because the source of the PIP funds was Kangas, the collateral source rule does not apply and the benefit of the funds inures to Kangas. Accordingly, it is not possible for a double recovery to create a common fund necessary to justify fee-sharing.....	7
C. <i>Olympic Steamship</i> fees are inappropriate even if proportionate fee-sharing is required given the clear pronouncement of <i>Mahler</i>	11
IV. Conclusion.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bliss v. City of Newport</i> , 58 Wn. App. 238, 792 P.2d 184 (1990).....	10
<i>Ciminski v. SCI Corp.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 802, 585 P.2d 1182 (1978).....	8, 9
<i>Dayton v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 124 Wn.2d 277, 876 P.2d 896 (1994).....	11
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 303, 88 P.3d 395 (2004).....	4, 5, 10
<i>Heath v. Seattle Taxicab Co.</i> , 73 Wash. 177, 131 P. 843 (1913).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 795, 953 P.2d 800 (1998).....	8
<i>Lange v. Raef</i> , 34 Wn. App. 701, 664 P.2d 1274 1983).....	10
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009).....	13
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632, 966 P.2d 305 (1998).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 11, 12
<i>Matsyuk v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 155 Wn. App. 324, 229 P.3d 893 (2010).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Maziarski v. Bair</i> , 83 Wn. App. 835, 924 P.2d 409 (1996).....	10

<i>McGreevy v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 26, 904 P.2d 731 (1995).....	11
<i>Olympic Steamship Co., Inc. v. Centennial Ins. Co.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991).....	1, 11
<i>Public Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kelly</i> , 60 Wn. App. 610, 805 P.2d 882 (1991).....	8
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Woodley</i> , 150 Wn.2d 765, 82 P.3d 660 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn.2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009).....	7
<i>Winters v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 869, 31 P.3d 1164 (2002).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Weismann v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Illinois</i> , 157 Wn. App. 168, 236 P.3d 240 (2010).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Young v. Teti</i> , 104 Wn. App. 721, 16 P.3d 1275 (2001).....	3, 6, 7

RULE	PAGE(S)
RAP 2.5(a).....	7

I. Response to Issues Presented by WSAJF

Washington State Association for Justice Foundation's arguments gloss over the key differences between the facts in *Mahler v. Szucs*¹ and the cases that followed.
